of the 2009/10 financial year: consolidated net loss of € 475 million). After adjustment for extraordinary
factors (adjusted consolidated income statement), the consolidated net loss amounted to € 79 million, a
substantial improvement on the previous year (€ -214 million). Among other things, this reflects the first
initial success from customer transactions in connection with the implementation of the new business
model.

The following table provides an overview of the consolidated income statement for the first half of the
2010/11 financial year and the same period of the previous year as well as the significant extraordinary
effects contained in the consolidated net loss for the first half of the year.

IKB 6-Month Report 2010/11

13

Table: Income statement with extraordinary factors

Total
unadjusted

Total
unadjusted Change

Portfolio
Invest-
ments

Long-term
assets and
liabilities

and
derivatives

Measure-
ment of

liabilities
due to
credit
rating

changes

Measure-
ment of

liabilities in
line with

IAS 39 AG 8
Other

factors
Total

adjusted

in € million
1 Apr 2009 -
30 Sep 2009

1 Apr 2010 -
30 Sep 2010

1 Apr 2010 -
30 Sep 2010

Net interest income 94.1 71.5 -22.6 -29.3 -25.0 125.8

Provision for possible loan losses 210.0 37.7 -172.3 37.7

Net interest income
after provision for possible loan losses -115.9 33.8 149.7 -29.3 -25.0 88.1

Net fee and commission income -13.0 -44.5 -31.5 -63.9 19.4

Net income from financial instruments at fair value -365.2 -57.8 307.4 6.9 -255.2 189.3 1.2

Net income from investment securities 12.6 37.2 24.6 18.3 13.4 5.5

Result of investments accounted for at using
the equity method -1.1 0.0 1.1 0.0

Administrative expenses 145.7 145.8 0.1 6.8 139.0

Other operating income 140.3 -63.9 -204.2 -8.0 -1.4 -18.8 -35.7

Operating result -488.0 -241.0 247.0 17.2 -241.8 189.3 -30.7 -114.5 -60.5

Taxes -13.0 -8.1 4.9 -27.0 18.9

Consolidated net loss -475.0 -232.9 242.1 17.2 -241.8 189.3 -30.7 -87.5 -79.4

Thereof extraordinary factors

Some totals may be subject to discrepancies due to rounding differences.
* Prior-year figures adjusted (see Annual Report 2009/10 and notes on changes in accordance with IAS 8)

Net interest income declined by € 23 million year-on-year to € 72 million. This was primarily due to the
lower earnings contributions from investments of own funds in the Treasury and Investments segment in
particular, as well as the reduction in lending business and portfolio investments as a result of the
restructuring.

Net interest income contains the following extraordinary factors: